
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 16th February, 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 

  
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
Democratic Services Officers 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: 01527 64252 (Ext. 3268 ) / 881443 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jane Potter (Chair) 
Gay Hopkins (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
David Bush 
Andrew Fry 
 

Gareth Prosser 
Paul Swansborough 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests, and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the following 
dates: 

 5th January 2016 

 1st February 2016 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

4. Task Group Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 
 
The following draft scoping document has been received: 
 

 Improving Disabled People’s Access to Redditch’s Taxi 
Fleet Short, Sharp Review – Proposed by Councillor 
Tom Baker-Price. 

 
(Scoping document attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 13 - 18)  

Councillor Tom Baker-Price 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 
 

5. Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19  

To consider the Executive Committee’s proposals for the 
Council’s budget, as detailed in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19, and to determine whether to 
endorse these proposals and / or to make alternative budget 
proposals for the consideration of Council. 
 
(Members may also wish to refer to the minutes from the 
meeting of the Executive Committee held on 2nd February 
2016 – specifically minute 89 - when considering this item). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 19 - 40)  

Jayne Pickering, Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 

6. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Executive 
Committee's Work 
Programme  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Executive Committee’s Work Programme are suitable 
for scrutiny. 

(Minutes attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 41 - 64)  

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

 The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

 External publications 

 Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 65 - 68)  

8. Task Groups - Progress 
Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task 

Group – Redditch Borough Council representative, 
Councillor Gareth Prosser. 

 
 (Verbal report) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

Councillor Gareth Prosser 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 





 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry and Gareth Prosser 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Jayne Pickering, Liz Tompkin and Sam Morgan and Jess Bayley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 

 
 

61. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bush, 
Paul Swansborough, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford.  
Councillor Roger Bennett was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Bush. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Andrew Fry declared an other disclosable interest under 
Minute No 65, as in his capacity as a Worcestershire County 
Councillor he had contributed, from his divisional funds, to the 
production costs of the LGBT leaflet. 
  

63. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT, RENT AND CAPITAL 2016/17- 
PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair reminded Members that this report was being presented 
for pre-scrutiny and the recommendations within the report would 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

be considered by the Executive Committee at its meeting on 12th 

January 2016. 
 
Officers proceeded to present the report and during this 
presentation the following areas were highlighted: 
 

 The draft 2016/17 budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) taking account of the new Welfare Reform legislation – 
the main issue being that rents within the social housing sector 
were to be decreased by one per cent each year for the next 
four years with effect from 1st April 2016. 

 The knock-on effects of this decrease and the negative impact 
on the HRA Business Plan. 

 The actual decrease in rent which would apply for 2016/17 
compared to those for 2015/16 and the cumulative impact of 
the decrease. 

 Details of the Right to Buy (RTB) Scheme and the number of 
sales anticipated and the rent loss arising from those sales. 

 The proposals for new housing stock and the options which 
officers would be putting before the Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAP) for its consideration.  

 
Following presentation of the report, Members discussed a number 
of points in detail: 
 

 A breakdown of the Council’s income from capital receipts 
(from Council house sales) and further information about how 
this money had been used was requested.  

 For future years Members requested that this information be 
included in the HRA report if possible. 

 Members asked for further information about
[...]
n of the report, Members commented on a 
number of items, in particular there was disappointment in the lack 
of movement in respect of the Access for Disabled People Task 
Group’s recommendation for the installation of a canopy over the 
ramp access to the Shopmobility area.  Officers were requested to 
contact the Kingfisher Centre one final time to establish whether 
this action would be completed in the foreseeable future. 
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor Andrew Fry declared 
an other disclosable interest in respect of the LGBT Support 
Services Redditch group’s leaflet as he had contributed divisional 
funding, in his capacity as a County Councillor, to support the 
development of this document). 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

66. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Minute Nos. 59, 61 and 62 of the 
Executive Committee’s meeting held on 15th December 2015 and 
which referred to the recommendations put forward by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, which highlighted that those 
recommendations had been endorsed, a number of which would 
also go forward to Council for its consideration. 
 
An additional, more up to date, copy of the Executive Committee’s 
Work Programme had been tabled and Officers highlighted the 
changes which had been made to this: 
 

 The inclusion of the Winyates Centre Consultation. 

 A number of Health and Safety policies, previously recorded 
on the plan as separate items, had been incorporated into a 
combined item within the Work Programme. 

 The Leisure Intervention update would now be provided to the 
Executive Committee at its April 2016 meeting. 

 
During consideration of the Work Programme Members discussed 
the timing of the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) and questioned whether it was possible to consider this at a 
later date.  It was commented that at Worcestershire County 
Council a similar report was brought before the September/October 
meeting, which Members felt was timelier and would allow for it to 
be given appropriate consideration outside of the pre-election 
period. 
 
Members raised concerns in respect of the Matchborough and 
Winyates Centre consultations and discussed the lessons learned 
from the re-development which had taken place at Church Hill 
District Centre.  The Committee concurred that it was important that 
the relevant Ward Members were involved in the process and 
agreed that it would be prudent for the Committee to also play a 
role at all stages, including pre-scrutiny of any suggested re-
developments. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers pass on the Committee’s comments, as detailed 

in the preamble above, in respect of the IRP Report for 
consideration;  
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

2) the Committee be given the opportunity to pre-scrutinise 
and monitor any future developments at Matchborough 
and Winyates Centre; 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 15th December 2015 be noted; and 
 

4) the content of the 1st February to 31st May 2016 edition of 
the Executive committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
In presenting the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme Officers reminded Members that, with their agreement, 
an extra meeting had been arranged for Wednesday 20th January, 
which would be dedicated to the scrutiny of the Council’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

68. TASK GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task Group – 
Redditch Borough Council Representative, Councillor Gareth 
Prosser 
 
Councillor Prosser confirmed that there had not been a meeting 
since early December and it was therefore unlikely that the final 
report would meet its deadline of January 2016.  He believed that it 
would now be ready in March 2015.  Members agreed that the 
Chair of the Task Group, accompanied by Councillor Prosser, 
should be asked to present the final report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers contact Officers supporting the Joint Worcestershire 
Increasing Physical Activity Task Group to request that the 
Chair of the group present the final report to the Committee. 
 

69. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
In the absence of Councillor Nina Wood-Ford, the Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC), Officers provided Members with a copy of the 
Minutes of the Committee’s latest meeting.  Attention was drawn to 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 

 

minute No. 770 which referred to an urgent item which had been 
considered in respect of the Quality of Acute Hospital Services 
following the Care Quality Commission’s decision to place the Trust 
in special measures as a result of an inspection which had taken 
place in July 2015. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.03 pm 



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors David Bush, Andrew Fry, Paul Swansborough, David Thain 
(substituting for Councillor Gareth Prosser), Jennifer Wheeler and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor John Fisher, (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley 

 
 

70. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Gareth Prosser and it was confirmed that Councillor David Thain 
was attending as his substitute. 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

72. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 TO 2018/19  
 
Officers presented a report on the subject of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.  During the delivery of this 
presentation the following matters were highlighted for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 The Revenue Support Grant (RSG) settlement had been 
decreasing in size in recent years and officers had been 
anticipating that the grant would be withdrawn altogether by 
2020. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 However, the RSG settlement for the Council, announced in 
December 2015, had been worse than anticipated requiring 
action to achieve a balanced budget in both 2016/17 and in 
subsequent years. 

 Many Councils were in a similarly difficult position having not 
anticipated the level of reduction and the speed at which it 
would come into effect. 

 The Government had changed the way it calculated the RSG, 
and it now took into account anticipated growth in Council Tax 
revenue as part of the calculation. 

 Business rates were another key source of funding for local 
authorities.  The Government would allow local authorities to 
keep 100 per cent of business rate growth in due course, but 
this would not come into effect until 2020/21 at the earliest. 

 The Government was working on the basis that business rate 
growth would be increasing nationally.  Modest growth was 
anticipated in Redditch and this had been taken into account 
in figures for the following three year period in which the 
Council would only be able to keep 50 per cent of business 
rate growth. 

 Councils would also continue to receive the business rate 
baseline, which was calculated by the Government.  In 
Redditch this was approximately £2 million per annum. 

 In line with the new process for calculating RSG contributions 
the Government was assessing the core spending power of 
C
[...]
f 2 per cent for district and Borough 
Councils in terms of the level at which Council Tax could be 
increased before triggering a referendum.  In the report an 
assumption had been made that the Council would increase 
Council Tax by 1.9 per cent per annum over the following 
three years. 

 There would be a reduction in the administrative subsidy grant 
as benefits services had been transferred to the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) at the start of February 2016. 

 A balanced budget would be achieved in 2016/17, though 
savings would need to be secured to balance the budget in 
subsequent years. 

 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number 
of points in further detail including the following: 
 

 The capital bid to monitor and manage asbestos and whether 

this budget would be sufficient to handle any problems with 

asbestos during the redevelopment of Matchborough centre. It 

was reported that the Place Partnership was confident there 

were sufficient funds to manage asbestos on Council 

properties.  

 The status of the redevelopment of Matchborough centre.  It 

was confirmed that this was subject to public consultation and 

no decision had been made on any redevelopment of 

Matchborough or any other District Centre and any 

recommendations following the feasibility study would be 

presented to Members. 

 The extent to which capital funding was available to support 

the redevelopment of Matchborough centre.  Members were 

advised that no funds had been allocated to the 

redevelopment of Matchborough centre and that funding was 

not necessarily required from the Council.   



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 The £330k s106 funding proposed to expand the dance studio 

at the Abbey Stadium and the options that this might involve 

including the introduction of a mezzanine level. Members 

questioned the projected costs and income levels for the 

service. 


[...]
nd the same level by the end of 
this Parliament in cash terms as it does today – therefore a real terms 
reduction. 

 
3.10 The table below reflects the reductions to RSG funding for Redditch 

based on the Grant received in 2015/16 . 

 
£000’s 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Redditch 
Cumulative 
Reduction  

1,567 900  
(-43%) 

360 
 (-77%) 

40 
 (-97%) 

-330  
(-121%) 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  16th February 2016 

     
 

3.11 As Members are aware there were indications in the Summer that the 

RSG would be withdrawn in full over the next 4 years. An assessment 

had been made of this loss within the financial planning however the 

front loading of the grant had not been anticipated. The following 

illustrates the impact of the settlement on council, the loss of RSG over 

the next 4 years up to and including 2019/20 compared to previous 

forecasts.  

Revenue 
Support 

Grant 

Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
Assumption  

 
£'000 

Settlement 
December 

2015 
 

£'000 

Reduction to 
Financial 

Plan 
Assumptions 

 
£'000 

2016/17 1,499 900 -599 

2017/18 1,424 360 -1,064 

2018/19 700 40 -660 

2019/20 350 -330 -680 

Total  3,973 970 -3,003 

 

3.12 The £3m shortfall in funding relates to that compared with the original 

budget assumptions. It is worth noting that the £3m loss increases to 

£5m should real terms inflation be added to the base position for 

2015/16. The graph below shows the impact of the significant funding 

reductions over the 4 year period for Redditch compared to other 

Councils. 

 

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  16th February 2016 

     
 

3.13 The Council Tax Discount Scheme funding which was included into the 
Revenue Support Grant in 2013/14 will also disappear and therefore all 
funding for Council Tax Support will have to be met by the Borough. 

 
3.14 The other element of significant income to the Council is New Home 

Bonus.
[...]
th January 2016 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

81. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th December 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider as 
the recommendations at Minute No.’s 52, 53 and 56, in relation to 
Bereavement Services Review of Cremation Fees and Charges and 
Proposed Capital Work – Pre-scrutiny, Fees and Charges 2016-17 
– Pre-Scrutiny and Review of the Operation of Leisure Services 
respectively, had been dealt with by the Executive Committee at its 
last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8th December 2015 be received and noted. 
 

82. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no outstanding referrals to consider. 
 

83. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
In addition to the details set out in the report, Members noted that 
the Planning Advisory Panel which was due to take place that 
evening had been cancelled due to lack of business and that a 
meeting of the Housing Advisory Panel was scheduled to take place 
later in the month. 
  
RESOLVED that 
 
the report and Officer update be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.38 pm 
 
 
         ………………………………….
           Chair   





 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 2 February 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Andrew Fry (observing) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Sheena Jones, Jayne Pickering, Guy Revans 
and Dave Wheeler 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

84. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

86. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Work Programme 
 
The following reports, which were due to be considered at the 
meeting or possibly considered at the meeting, had been deferred 
to a later date: 
 

 Housing Business Case; and 

 Winyates Centre Consultation. 
 
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 2 February 2016 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19 
  
It was noted that discussions on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
had taken place at an extraordinary meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny (O&S) Committee meeting the previous evening.  Whilst 
there were no recommendations arising from O&S a copy of the 
Committee’s Summary of Discussions had been emailed to the 
Executive Committee Members that afternoon, and a hard copy 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
Owing to a slight formatting problem with the hard copy agendas, 
Officers had also issued a replacement copy of the 3-year financial 
summary at page 37 of the agenda as some of the digits in the final 
column had not printed out. 
 
Roger Hollingworth 
 
The Leader reported the very sad news of the death of Mr Roger 
Hollingworth, former Leader of Bromsgrove District Council.  
Members expressed their shock and deep regret at Mr 
Hollingworth’s unexpected passing at the weekend.  It was agreed 
that Councillor Hartnett would send a letter to Mr Hollingworth’s 
family expressing the Council’s condolences at the news. 
 

87. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th January 2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

88. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members received a report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
which recommended the level of allowances for Councillors for 
2016/17.  Officers advised that whilst the Council was required to 
have regard to the Panel’s recommendations it was not 
[...]
015 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

 
Councillor Potter 

 
12th April 
2016 

 
Corporate Dashboard Presentation 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
12th April 
2016 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation 
Tracker 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

16th February 2016 

   
 

 

 
12th April 
2016 

 
S106 Funding Presentation 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Tackling Obesity Task Group - Feedback 

 
Councillor Potter 

  
Leisure Services Options Short, Sharp 
Review – reconsideration of the group’s final 
report 

 
Councillor Potter 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Task Group Reviews - Draft Scoping Documents
	Access for people with disabilities to taxis - scoping document

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19
	MTFP App 1 Redditch responses to settlement Jan 16
	MTFP App 2 RBC EXEC Savings
	MTFP app 3 RBC EXEC Feb 16 Pressures
	MTFP App 4 RBC EXEC Feb 16 Rev bids
	MTFP App 5 RBC EXEC Feb 16 Cap bids

	6 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme
	Minutes , 02/02/2016 Executive
	Executive work programme March - end June 2016
	Plan


	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 
2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price (substituting for Councillor 
Gareth Prosser), David Bush, Andrew Fry, Paul Swansborough, 
Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering and S Garratt 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and A Scarce 

 
 

73. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Gareth Prosser and it was confirmed that Councillor Tom Baker-
Price was attending as his substitute. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

75. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings held on 5th January 2016 and 1st 
February 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

76. TASK GROUP REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Tom Baker-Price to present a scoping 
document containing proposed terms of reference for a review of 
action that could be taken to increase the number of accessible 
vehicles available to passengers with disabilities in the Borough.  In 
so doing he highlighted the following areas: 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 

 

 This was an issue which had been discussed at both the 
Licensing Committee and a recent Taxi Forum and Councillor 
Baker-Price had spoken to the Licensing Team. 

 Councillor Baker-Price described a particular incident which 
had highlighted the lack of vehicles with wheelchair access. 

 Members were informed that some residents had been 
advised there was a need to book accessible vehicles some 
24-48 hours prior to the required travel time. 

 5.7% of the fleet were adapted for wheelchair access but it 
was noted that the majority of these were used by 
Worcestershire County Council under contract and were not 
therefore available for general use. 

 The impact of the availability of accessible transport on the life 
of a person with disabilities and their ability to live 
independently. 

 The majority of vehicles were private hire and therefore the 
charging mechanism was not set down by the Council. 

 The work of a previous task group which investigated access 
for disabled people to Redditch town centre using all forms of 
transport, and the recommendations which had arisen from 
those investigations. 

 
Following presentation of the topic proposal Officers confirmed that 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services would be happy to be involved 
in the investigation.  The following points were raised for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 It was not possible to set a price tariff for private hire vehicles 
as the contract was made as soon as a person made the 
phone call to book the vehicle.  Therefore the Council was not 
able to put a price cap on private hire vehicles. 

 The change to the licences to operate adopted vehicles for a 
longer period of time which took place in 2009 had only led to 
there being an increase of three vehicles over that period. 

 The disability training referred to in the previous Task Group’s 
recommendations had been made available. 

 
Councillor Gay Hopkins showed an interest in chairing the review 
and encouraged those Members that were keen to join her speak to 
their Group Leaders as soon as possible as it was important that 
the Review got underway as soon as possible in order to meet the 
suggested deadline.  Members were reminded that such a review 
would be time consuming; and any Members would need to be 
committed to completing the investigation within the timescale 
suggested.  In view of the timescale it was suggested that 
membership be limited to four Members and that Group Leaders’ 
would be asked to respond to Officers as quickly as possible. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) a short sharp review be set up in respect of Disabled 

People’s Access to Redditch’s Taxi Fleet;  
 

2) Councillor Gay Hopkins be appointed Chair of the Short 
Sharp Review into Disabled People’s Access to 
Redditch’s Taxi Fleet; and 

 
3) the deadline for completion of the review be set at 12th 

April 2016. 
 

77. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 TO 2018/19  
 
The Chair informed Members that the report provided an 
opportunity to view the proposals made by the Executive 
Committee in respect of the budget and to make any 
recommendations to Council on 22nd February 2016.   Members 
were also referred to Minute No. 89 of the Executive Committee 
minutes from 2nd February during consideration of this item. 
 
Officers gave a detailed summary of both the report within the 
agenda pack together with the updated information provided in 
additional papers 1 and 2, covering the changes which had taken 
place since the Committee had considered the initial report at its 
meeting held on 1st February 2016.  In particular the following 
areas were highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The change in methodology in respect of funding allocations 
and the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) changes, leading to a 
negative grant payment to Government, from 2019/20. 

 A cumulative reduction in core funding of -19.2% across local 
government. 

 Central Government encouraging the implementation of a four 
year financial plan by local authorities. 

 The impact of the significant funding reductions over the four 
year period for Redditch in comparison to other Councils. 

 The consultation and proposed changes in respect of New 
Homes Bonus (NHB) which was due to finish on 10th March 
2016 and the impact any changes could have on the Council. 

 Formal confirmation being received that the Council would 
receive a slight increase in its proposed settlement from 
Central Government and the impact on the overall budget 
position. 

 The impact following the addition of all Shire Districts (and 
Borough Councils) being given the flexibility to increase 
Council Tax by £5 per B and D equivalent properties. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 

 

 Additional income identified relating to rental revenue from 
Redditch Town Hall Crèche and Woodrow Library. 

 The final recommended balanced budget for 2016/17 taking 
into account the changes discussed and additional income 
identified. 

 The need to address the additional cuts identified in future 
years, to ensure that quality of service provision was 
maintained in the Borough. 

 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed the 
following areas in detail: 
 

 The value of an additional column to take the budget position 
up to 2019/20 in line with the suggested four year plan. 

 The terms of the lease for the Town Hall Crèche. 

 The source of the graph, provided in the main report, in 
respect of the impact of the significant funding reductions for 
Redditch compared to other Councils.  Officers confirmed that 
this had been provided by LG Future on behalf of the Local 
Government Association. 

 
Members thanked Officers for preparing numerous reports on the 
subject of the Medium Term Financial Plan over proceeding months 
and for providing a good explanation of a complicated subject. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

78. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers confirmed that there was no update in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny within the Executive Committee minutes of 12th 
January and 2nd February 2016 as no recommendations had been 
made.  In respect of the Work Programme the Committee was 
given the opportunity to consider whether there were any items 
suitable for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee Minutes of 12th January and 2nd 
February 2016 together with the latest addition of the Executive 
Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 

 

79. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers confirmed that, as requested, a presentation would be 
received at the Committee’s April meeting in respect of S106 
funding.  The Chair had also agreed for an open invitation to be 
extended to all Members to attend this presentation.  
 
Members were advised that there was no update in respect of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
as the meeting scheduled for January had been cancelled.  There 
would be no further update until the Committee’s April meeting as 
the next meeting of HOSC was on 10th March 2016. 
 
Councillor Joe Baker took the opportunity to show Members a copy 
of the LGB&T Support Services Redditch community group’s leaflet, 
which had been created following a recommendation from the 
Provision of Support Networks for the LGBT Community Task 
Group.  Councillor Baker thanked those Members who had assisted 
with the Task Group and confirmed that 1,000 copies of the leaflet 
would be printed each month and be available from 29th February 
2016. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

80. TASK GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Joint Worcestershire Increasing Physical Activity Task Group – 
Redditch Borough Council Representative, Councillor Gareth 
Prosser 
 
In the absence of Councillor Prosser Officers informed Members 
that there had not been a meeting of this Group since December 
2015.  In respect of the Committee’s request that the Chair of the 
Task Group attend to present the final report aided by Councillor 
Prosser, Members were advised that this had been declined.  The 
Chair, Councillor Richard Udall, did not feel that the investigation 
was a formal joint task group and was therefore happy for 
Councillor Prosser to present the Task Group’s findings. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.47 pm 


